

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 087251

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On Certification Granted from a Final
	:	Order of the Superior Court of New
v.	:	Jersey, Appellate Division.
	:	
QUINTIN D. WATSON,	:	Sat Below: Hon. Richard S. Hoffman, J.A.D.,
	:	Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D., Hon. Ronald
Defendant-Petitioner.	:	Susswein, J.A.D.

---

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

---

YOLANDA CICCONE  
MIDDLESEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR  
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX  
25 KIRKPATRICK STREET, 3<sup>RD</sup> FLOOR  
NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08901  
(732) 745-3300

NANCY A. HULETT  
ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR  
MIDDLESEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE  
ATTORNEY ID # 015511985  
nancy.hulett@co.middlesex.nj.us

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

March 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	1
<u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	1
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION IMPROPERLY FOUND A <u>BANKSTON</u> VIOLATION BUT IT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. (472 N.J. Super. 381, 412-445) .....	6
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY HELD THAT OFFICER VITELLI'S NARRATION OF THE BANK VIDEO WAS ADMISSIBLE. (472 N.J. Super. 381, 445-475) .....	24
<u>POINT III</u>	
DEFENDANT'S INVITATION TO PRECLUDE FIRST-TIME, IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS SHOULD BE REJECTED AS CROSS- EXAMINATION AND APPROPRIATE JURY INSTRUCTIONS PROTECT DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. (472 N.J. Super. 381, 475-506) .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	50

PAGE

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

Appellate Division opinion affirming defendant’s conviction, as reported in  
State v. Watson, 472 N.J. Super. 381 (App. Div. 2022) ..... Pa1-Pa166

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Commonwealth v. Crayton, 21 N.E.2d 157 (Mass. 2014) ..... 47

Garner v. People, 436 P.3d 1107 (Colo. 2019) ..... 47, 49

Perry v. New Hampshire, 565 U.S. 228 (2012) ..... 47, 49

State v. Bankston, 63 N.J. 263 (1973) ..... 6, 7, 8

State v. Branch, 182 N.J. 338 (2005) ..... 8

State v. Burney, 471 N.J. Super. 297 (App. Div. 2022),  
certif. granted, 252 N.J. 134 (2022) ..... 46

State v. Clausell, 121 N.J. 298 (1990) ..... 41, 48

State v. DeBellis, 174 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 1980) ..... 26, 27

State v. Dickson, 322 Conn. 410, 141 A.3d 810 (2016) ..... 47

State v. Doolin, 942 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 2020) ..... 48

State v. Guerino, 464 N.J. Super. 589 (App. Div. 2020) ..... 40, 41, 42

State v. Henderson, 208 N.J. 208 (2011) ..... 41, 42, 49

State v. McClean, 205 N.J. 438 (2011) ..... 26

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Medina</u> , 242 N.J. 397 (2020) . . . . .	8, 9, 23
<u>State v. Morton</u> , 155 N.J. 383 (1998) . . . . .	50
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 224 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 1988), certif. denied, 111 N.J. 653 (1988) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 247 N.J. 450 (2021) . . . . .	27, 28
<u>State v. Santamaria</u> , 236 N.J. 390 (2019) . . . . .	38, 50
<u>State v. Singh</u> , 245 N.J. 1 (2021) . . . . .	26, 27, 28, 37, 50
<u>State v. Stefanelli</u> , 133 N.J. Super. 512 (App. Div. 1975) . . . . .	48
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 472 N.J. Super. 391 (App. Div. 2022) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Recendiz</u> , 557 F.3d 511 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 881 (2009) . . . . .	47
<u>Walker v. Commonwealth</u> , 74 Va. App. 475, 870 S.E.2d 328 (2022) . . . . .	48

RULES CITED

R. 2:10-2 . . . . .	50
